

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

MARIA M. KIAKOMBUA, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security & Commissioner of United States Customs and Border Protection, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil No. 19-cv-01872 KBJ

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES COUNCIL 119
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION
AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael Lacovara (Bar ID: NY0197)
Latham & Watkins, LLP
885 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 906-1377
Michael.Lacovara@lw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. The Statutory Codification of Refugee Protections	2
B. The Expedited Removal System Was Designed To Protect Refugees.	4
C. The Credible Fear Interview	5
D. USCIS Employees Rely on Lesson Plans To Perform their Job Duties.	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Lesson Plan Is a Foundational Policy Guidance Document for the Asylum Division.	7
B. The Lesson Plan Must Be Unambiguous and Lawful.	9
C. The Lesson Plan Impermissibly Raises the Burden of Proof for Credible Fear Determinations.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Grace v. Whitaker</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018).....	8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	3
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	3

STATUTES

6 U.S.C. § 271.....	4
6 U.S.C. § 557.....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1101.....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	8, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1158.....	4, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1229a.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1231.....	4, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 Cong. Rec. S11,491 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1996).....	14
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, 189 U.N.T.S. 137 (1951)	3
Foreign Affairs Report and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 2242(a), 112 Stat. 2681-822	4, 5
H. Jud. Comm. Rep. No. 104-469(I), 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) (available at 1996 WL 168955).....	5, 12
Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens, 62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997)	14

Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 (1967)..... 3

RAIO Combined Training Course: Sources of Authority, § 2.9.4, (2012)
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/files/nativedocuments/Sources_of_Authority_RAIO_Lesson_Plan.pdf 10

Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212 § 101, 94 Stat. 102 3, 4

Regulations Concerning the Convention Against Torture,
 64 Fed. Reg. 8478 (Feb. 19, 1999) 7

Sarah Stillman, *When Deportation Is A Death Sentence*, NEW YORKER, (Jan. 15, 2018)
<https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2018/01/15/when-deportation-is-a-death-sentence> 12

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

Local Civ. R. 7 1

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1003.42 6

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16 4

8 C.F.R. § 1208.30 6

8 C.F.R. § 208.30 5, 6

8 C.F.R. § 208.9 4, 6
